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K. WILLIAM CURTIS
Chief Counsel, Bar No. 095753
WARREN C. STRACENER
Deputy Chief Counsel, Bar No. 127 921
LINDA A. MAYHEW
Assistant Chief Counsel, Bar No. 155049
CHzuSTOPHER E. THOMAS
Labor Relations Counsel, Bar No. 186075
Department of Personnel Administration
State of California
1515 S Street, North Building, Suite 400
Sacramento, CA 9581 l-7258
Telephone: (916) 324-0512
Facsimile: (916) 323-4723
E-mail: christhomas@dpa.ca. gov

Attomeys for Petitioner, DAVE GILB, as Director of the
California Department of Personnel Administration and the
Department of Personnel Administration

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COTINTY OF SACRAMENTO

DAVID A. GILB; CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL
ADMINISTRATION

Petitioners/P I aintiffs.

JOHN CHIANG, sued herein in his official
capacity only; OFFICE OF STATE
CONTROLLER

Respondents/D efendants.

Case No.

PETITTON FOR WRIT OF MANDATE (CCP $
1085); COMPLAINT FOR INJLTNCTIVE AND
DECLARATORY RELIEF

Date:
Time:
Dept:
Trial Date:

Exempt from Fees
(Gov. Code $ 6103)

PctitiONcrs/Plaintiffs, DAVID A. GILB and the CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF

PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATION, hereby allege as follows:

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

PARTIES

1. Petitioners/Plaintiff s DAVID A. GILB is the Director of the Department of

Personnel Administration, and sues herein in his official capacity only. DAVID A. GILB (Gilb) is

charged with administering and enforcing the laws pertaining to personnel, and to perform such

other duties that may be prescribed by law. (Gov. code gg 19815.3, 19815.4.)
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2. Petitioners/Plaintiff s CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL

ADMINISTRATION (DPA) is a California state agency statutorily created for the purposes of

managing the nonmerit aspects of the state's personnel system. (Gov. Code $ 19315.2.)

3. In general, DPA has jurisdiction over the state's financial relationship with its

employees, including matters of salary, layoffs, and nondisciplinary demotions. (Tirapelle v. Davis

(1993) 20 Cal.App.4ú 1317,1322; Gov. Code $$ 19816, IgB25, tgS26.)

4. Respondents/Defendants JOHN CHIANG is the Controller for the State of California.

JOHN CHIANG (Chiang) is a state constitutional offrcer who is elected at the same time and places

and for the same term as the Governor. (Cal. Const. art. V, $ 11.) The Controller is the head of the

Office of the Controller. (Gov. Code g 12405.)

5. Petitioners/Plaintiffs bring this action against Chiang in his official capacity only.

6. Respondents/Defendants OFFICE OF STATE CONTROLLER is a state department

charged with processing payroll transactions for state employees and auditing the disbursement of

any state money. (Gov. Code g$ 12410,124t2.)

VENUE

7 . The California Attorney General has an office within the County of Sacramento,

making that county an appropriate venue. (Civ. Proc. $ 401(l).)

8. Both DPA and the Office of State Controller are headquartered in Sacramento

County.

FACTS APPLICABLE TO ALL CAUSES OF ACTION

9. Article IV, section 12 of the California Constitution provides in part, "[t]he

Legislature shall pass the budget bill by midniglrt of June 15 of each yeaÍ." However, in recent

the timely adoption of the budget bill in California has proven to be the exception rather than the

rule. (White v. Davis (2003) 30 Cal.4û 528,533.)

10. This year the Legislature has failed to meet the Constitutional requirement to pass a

budget by July 15.

11. At the time of filing this Petition for Writ of Mandate and Complaint for Injunctive

and Declaratory Relief the Legislature has not passed a budget bill for Fiscal Year 2008-2009.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE; COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE AND DECLARATORY RELIEF
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12. The budget for the previous fiscal year expired on June 30, 2008, leaving the State of

California currently without a state budget.

13' When there is no budget for a fiscal year, the State govemment has no authority to

make a wide variety of payments. These include public-purpose payments for, among other things,

payments to vendors and contractors for goods and services chargeable to Fiscal Year 2008-2009:

apportionments of highway user taxes to the state, cities and counties for highway and road

improvement projects; grants to higher education students; funds for the operation of the trial courts,

the University of California, California State University system, and the Califomia Community

College system; payments for non-federully mandated social services programs such as Community

Care Licensing, Adult Protective Services, State Only Foster Care, State Only Adoptions Assistance,

and Cash Assistance Program for Immigrants; and tax relief payments to low income senior and

disabled persons. (Declaration of Michael c. Genest, (Genest Decl.) fl 6.)

14. When there is no budget for a fiscal year, some payments required by law must

continue without consideration of the state's fiscal condition. This has resulted in the commitment

of approximately $487 million above the expenditure adjustments proposed by the Govemor in his

May Revision of the proposed Fiscal year 2008-2009 budget. (Genest Decl. fl 7.)

15. The Department of Finance (DOF) cunently projects it is likely the State will have

insufficient cash attributable to the General Fund to meet the State's obligations, including its

obligations to bondholders, in either September or October,2008. (Genest Decl.fl 8.)fl

16. The salaries of state employees are paid out of the state General Fund. (Gov. code

$ 1e824.)

17. Except where payments are self-executing under the Califomia Constitution, the S

has no authority to pay state employee their full salaries where it does not have an appropriation

such as in this case where there is no budget for Fiscal year 200g-2009.

18. In the absence of a current budget, or other available appropriation, the Office of

State Controller is prohibited by state law from paying state employees their salaries, except as

minimally provided in the California Constitution and the requirements of 'tq'hite 
v. Davis to pay

wages as minimally required by federal law. (white. v. Davis, sttpra, at 533.)
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19. The California Supreme Court held in White v. Davis that in the absence of a state

budget state employees do not have a contractual right actually to receive the payment of salary pri

to enactment of an available appropriation. (White v. Davis, supra, at 535.)

20. Consistent with the requirements of federal law, the Controller is required,

notwithstanding a budget impasse and the limitations imposed by state law, to timely pay those state

employees who are subject to the minimum wage and overtime compensation provisions of the Fair

Labor Standards Act ("FLSA" or "Act") (non-exempt employees), the wages required by that act.

(White v. Davis, supra, at 535.)

21. The Court determined that, except as minimally required by the FLSA, or in

situations where there is a continuing appropriation, or payment is authorizedby aself-executing

provision of the State Constitution, the Controller is not authorized to pay state employee salaries in

the absence of a budget or other available appropriati on. (l[rhite v. Davis, supra, at 53 5.)

22. By paying state employees their full salaries in the absence of an available

appropriation, the Controller violates Article XVI, section 7 of the California Constitution, which

provides that "money may be drawn from the treasury only through an appropriation made by law

and upon a Controller's duly drawn \¡/arrant." (White v. Davis, supra, at 566.)

23. By paying state employees their full salaries in the absence of an available

appropriation, the Controller also violates Govemment Code section 12440, which provides "the

Controller shall draw warrants on the Treasurer for the payment of money directed by law to be paid

out of the State treasury; but awanant shall not be drawn unless authorized by law, and unless,

except for refunds authorized by Section 13144, unexhausted specific appropriations provided by

law are available to meet it." (Wite v. Davis, supra, at 567.)

24. Government Code section 9610 provides that "the fixing or authorizing the fixing of

the salary of a State offtcer or employee is not intended to and does not constitute an appropriation

of money for the payment of the salary. The salary shall be paid only in the event that monies are

made available by another provision of law." (llhite v. Davis, su¿pro, at 567.)
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25. Government Code section 1231.I provides that funds from appropriations in the

budget act"may be expended to pay to...employees whatever salary that would have otherwise been

received had the budget act been adopted on or prior to July 1, of that fiscal year." (White v. Davis,

suprq, at 568.)

26. The Controller's act of paying state employees their full salaries in the absence of an

available appropriation violates Government Code sections 9610 and section 1231 .1.

27. The salary to be paid a state employee which is payable in whole or in part out of

state funds, is subject only to the approval of DPA before it becomes effective and payable, unless

the Legislature expressly provides that DPA approval is not necessary. (Gov. Code $ 19325.)

28. In accordance with the Govemor's July 31, 2008 Executive Order, DPA has approved

salaries to be paid to certain state employees who are specified in DPA's August 5, 2008 Pay Letter

to the Controller. (Declaration of David A. Gilb, (Gilb Decl.) lTf 9-11.)

29. On July 31, 2008, Governor Schwarzenegger issued an Executive Order (Executive

Order 5-09-08) directing the State of Californiato take various emergency measures in light of the

late State Budget for Fiscal Year 2008-2009. (Gilb Decl. 1[2, Exhibit A.)

30. In the Executive Order, the Govemor directed state agencies and departments "to

cease and desist authorization of all overtime for employees effective July 37,2008,'except for
'"services 

and frmctions of state government deemed critical and exempt by the Order and emergent

situations to preserve and protect human life and safety." (Gilb Decl. T 2, Exhibit A.)

3I. In the Executive Order, the Governor ordered DOF and DPA to work with the State

Controller "to develop and implement the necessary mechanisms, including but not limited to pay

letters and computer programs, to comply with the Califomia Supreme Court's l\hite v. Davis

opinion to pay federal minimum wage to those nonexempt FLSA employees who did not work any

overtime." (Gilb Decl. tl4, Exhibit A.)

32. The Executive Order further ordered "that the necessary mechanisms to ensure

compliance with the ll"hite v. Davis opinion must be in place to be effective for the August 2008

payroll." (Gilb Decl. T 5, Exhibit A.)
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33 ' The Executive Order also ordered "that this Order shall remain in effect until such

time as both a Fiscal Year 2008-2009 Budget is adopted and the Director of the DOF confiffns an

adequate cash balance exists to meet the State's fiscal operations." (Gilb Decl.T 6, Exhibit A.)

34. In a July 3l,2008letter to the Govemor, the Controller stated unequivocally, "I will

not comply with the Order." (Gilb Decl. T 7, Exhibit B.) In his letter to the Govemor, the

Controller further stated he will continue to provide full pay to all state employees irrespective of an

available appropriation. (Gilb Decl. fl 7, Exhibit B.)

35. DPA is the state agency charged with administering and enforcing certain laws.

(Gov. Code g 19815.2,19815.4(b) and (h), 19816, 19824.)

36' A"pay letter" is the historical administrative document issued by DPA (and its

predecessor, the Califomia State Personnel Board) to the Controller that "triggers" the Controller,s

duty to perform his ministerial role regarding the payment of employee salaries. (Declaration of

Jeni Judd (Judd Decl.),lTT 4-5.)

37. On August 5, 2008, DPA issued Pay Letter 08-23. It provided the Controller with the
necessary instructions to comply with state law and the requirements of White v. Davis to pay

as minimally required by federal law. (Gilb Decl. fl 9, Exhibit C.)

38' The DPA Pay Letter provided the Controller with special salary payment instructions

concerning state employees to be effective July 3 1,2008. In particular, DpA instructed the

Controller to comply with federal labor law and the California Supreme Court's decision in White v.

Davis. With regard to non-exempt state employees (Workweek Group 2), DpA instructed the

Controller to pay them the federal minimum wage of $6.55 per hour. (Gilb Decl. flfl 9-10, Exhibit C.

39. The Pay Letter also included a list of depafments and programs that are not subject

the overtime prohibition in the Executive Order due to the critical nature of the work performed by

these departments and programs. The Pay Letters excluded these departments and programs

there is a reasonable expectation that these non-exempt FLSA state employees will work overtime.
(Gilb Decl. T 11, Exhibit C.)

40. The DPA Pay Letter also provides the Controller with special salary payment

instructions for all Executive, Administrative, and Professional (EAP) (Workweek Group E)
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employees covered by the FLSA. DPA instructed the Controller to pay these employees $455.00 pe

week, which represents the minimum salary required by the FLSA in order to preserve the EAp

exemption. (Gilb Decl. 1T 10, Exhibit C.)

41. The DPA Pay Letter also provides the Controller with special salary payment

instructions to employees covered by the Code of Federal Regulation sections 541.303 and 541.304

(Workweek Group SE). DPA instructed the Controller to delay payment of all wages to these

employees because these employees are exempt from the FLSA salary basis test and are not subject

to any minimum salary requirements under the FLSA. DPA instructed the Controller that these

employees should not receive any compensation until after the adoption of a state budget. (Gilb

Decl. fl 10, Exhibit C.)

42' On August 7,2008, DPA met with the Office of the Controller to discuss

implementation of salary payments consistent with the California Supreme Court's holding in Wite

v. Davis, the Governor's Executive Order, and DPA's August 5, 2008 Pay Letter. DpA presented

three options it believed would enable the Controller to comply with state law and DpA's August 5,

2008 Pay Letter. (Declaration of Julie Chapman, (Chapman Decl.) fl 15; Judd Decl. fl 12.)

43. The Controller's representatives did not present any options for complying with

Wite v. Davis or DPA's August 5, 2008 Pay Letter. They did not make any recommendations or

suggestions that could assist them in complying with the California Constitution, the Supreme

Court's decision in White v. Davis, or the August 5, 2008 Pay Letter. (Chapman Decl. !f 30; Judd

Decl. u l2.)

44. During the August 7,2008 meeting, the State Controller's Office did not allege it r

impossible to comply with the California Constitution, the Supreme Court's decision in Wite v.

Davis or DPA's August 5, 2008 Pay Letter. (Chapman Decl. !f 14.)

45' DPA sent the State Coutroller's Offrce a memorandum on August 8, 2008, asking

believed any of the three options presented during the August 7 meeting would enable it to

implement salary payments consistent with the law and DPA's August 5, 2008 pay Letter.

asked for alternative solutions to implementing the law and the August 5 pay Letter. DpA

a response by noon on Monday, August 11, 2008. (chapman Decl. t[31.)

DPA

-7-
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46. The Controller responded by letter dated August 11, 2008. (Chapman Decl. fl 33;

Gilb Decl. ' lT 15.)

47. Each purported obstacle, however, is something that can be resolved by the options I

presented on August 7,2008, or alternatively is something the controller has had over 5 years to

address. (Chapman Decl. fl 35; Gilb Decl. J[ 16.)

48. Each issue identified in the August 1 l, 2008 letter is a matter that can be resolved by

the options presented by DPA to the Controller's office on August 7,2008. (Chapman Decl. fl 36.)

49. The Controller does not intend to make wage payments for state employees that

comply withll'hite v. Davis.

50. All state employees, except certain appointees and high level executives, received

payment of their full salaries for the "July pay period" (July 1 through July 30.) Only employees

falling within the parameters of Wite v. Davis will receive apafüalpayment of their salaries for the

"August pay period" (July 31 through August 31.) This partial payment of wages is only a

temporary condition. Once a budget is adopted, they will receive their full salaries including any

unpaid wages due. (Judd Decl. flfl 2l-23.)

51. The Controller traditionally establishes a "cut off' date after which no further payroll

adjustments may be submiued for the current payroll period. The "cut off'date for the August pay

period is on or about August 21,2008 with payday on August 29,2008. (Judd Decl. flfl 24-25.)

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

(wRrT oF MANDATE C.C.P. $ 108s)

52. Petitioners/Plaintiffs hereby incorporate by reference all of the foregoing paragraphs

as though fully set forth herein.

53. Code of Civil Procedure section 1085 provides as follows:

"A \ivrit of mandate may be issued by any court to any inferior tribunal,
corporation, board, or person, to compel the performance of an act
which the law specially enjoins, as a duty resulting from an office,
trust, or station, or to compel the admission of a party to the use and
enjoyment of a right or office to which the party is entitled, and from
which the parfy is unlawfully precluded by such inferior tribunal,
corporation, board, orperson." (Civ. Proc $ 1085, subd. (a).)

-8-
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54. A writ of mandate lies to compel a public official to perform an official act required

bylaw. (CommonCausev. Boardof Supervisors(1989),49Ca1.3d432,442.) Awritmustissue

when there is no plain, speedy, and adequate alternative remedy; the respondent has a duty to

perform; and the petitioner has a clear and beneficial right to performance. (Pøyne v. Superior C

(197 6) 17 Cal.3d 908, 925.)

55. Petitioners/Plaintiffs have no plain, speedy, or adequate alternative remedy ar law to

challenge the refusal of the Controller to comply with DPA's Pay Letter requiring payment of

salaries in accordance with the Califomia Supreme Court decision inWhite v. Davis. (Gilb Decl. fl

17.)

56. The Controller has alegal duty to follow the law set forth in the California Supreme

Court decision inWhite v. Davis, and to comply with the DPA Pay Letter cited herein.

57. DPA has a beneficial right to performance in this case, as explained by the appellate

court in Tirøpelle v. Dat¡is (1993) 20 Cal.App.4th 1317.

58. The Director of DPA also has a beneficial right to the performance sought here

because DPA, and its director, are charged with the responsibility to administer and enforce certain

laws concerning personnel and employee compensation. (Gov. Code $$ 19815.2,19315.4(bxh),

19816 ,  19919 .6 ,  l gg24 . )

59. A writ of mandate must issue to compel the Controller to refrain from paying state

employee salaries in the absence of a state budget or other available appropriation in violation of

state law and the requirements of Wite v. Davis to pay wages as minimally required by federal law.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

(coMpLArNT FOR TNJUNCTTVE RELTEF C.C.p. $ s26)

60. PetitionersÆlaintiffs hereby incorporate by reference all of the foregoing paragraphs

as though fully set forth herein.

61. The Controller intends to continue to pay state employees their full and regular

salaries for the August 2008 pay period in violation of state law.

62. Judicial relief is urgently needed because the "cut-off'date for programming salary

puy-.nir is August 21,2008 for the August pay period. (Judd Decl.l22.)

-9-
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63. The Controller will issue these payments on or about August 29,2008. (Judd Decl. fl

22.)

64. The Controller therefore must be enjoined from violating state law as soon as possib

and prior to its occurrence.

65. Because DPA is entitled as a matter of law to have the Controller issue pay in accord

with DPA's Pay Letter, DPA has a reasonable likelihood of success on the merits regarding its

petition for writ of mandate and/or its declaratory relief cause of action.

66. DPA is entitled to the relief demanded, and the relief, or any part thereof consists in

restraining the commission or continuance of the act complained of herein.

67. DPA will suffer irreparable injury because funds are drawn against the State General

Fund to make payments for employee salaries in violation of state law, the California Constitution

and the requirements of llhite v. Davis to pay wages as minimally required by federal law.

68. Specifically, DPA is irreparably injured because DPA is charged with administering

and enforcing certain laws concerning personnel and employee salaries. By making payments

against the General Fund for employee salaries, in direct contravention of DPA's lawful authority

and legal duty to act, DPA's ability to fulfill its statutory duty is negated, entirely, by the

Controller's unlawful conduct. (Gilb Decl. T 16.)

69. In addition, DPA is without an adequate remedy at law. If the Controller is not

enjoined from violating state law, DPA will suffer a breach of its rights tending to render any

ultimate judgment ineffectual. (Gilb Decl. ,ll 17.)

70. The facts and circumstances of this case warrant preliminary injunctive relief under

Code of Civil Procedure section 527 .

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

(coMpLArNT FOR DECLARATORY RELTEF C.C.p. g 1060)

71. PetitionersÆlaintiffs hereby incotporate by reference all of the foregoing paragraphs

as though fully set forth herein.

72. An actual controversy has arisen and now exists between Petitioners/Plaintiffs and

Respondents/Defendants conceming their respective rights and obligations under the California

-10-
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Supreme Court decision of l4¡hite v. Davis. As set forth more fully elsewhere in the complaint,

Petitioners/Plaintiffs contend that the Controller violates state law by paying state employees'

salaries in the absence of a budget or other available appropriation, except as minimally required by

federal law. Petitioners/Plaintiffs are informed and believe that Respondents/Defendants dispute

these contentions.

73. Petitioners/Plaintiffs seek to enforce their rights and to declare

Respondents/Defendants obligations under the law. In particular, Petitioners/Plaintiffs ask this court

to declare the Controller is legally required under state law to refrain from paying state employee

salaries in the absence of a budget or other available appropriation, except as minimally required by

the FLSA.

74. Petitioners/Plaintiffs will continue to seek this relief even if a state budget is passed

prior to the final adjudication of this dispute on the merits.

PRAYER

V/HEREFORE, PETITIONERS/PLAINTIFFS pray that judgment be entered against

Respondents/Defendants, and each of them, as follows:

L For a writ of mandate pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 1085 compelling

the Controller to refrain from violating state law by paying state employees in a manner inconsistent

with the California Supreme Court decision of Wite v. Davis,and the DPA Pay Letter cited herein;

2. For a preliminary and permanent injunction, against Defendant predicated on the

claims presented herein, enjoining him, and his agents, servants, and employees, and all persons

acting under, in concert with, or for him, from paying state employees in a manner inconsistent with

the California Supreme Court decision of White v. Davis, and the DPA Pay Letter;

3. For decla¡atory relief that the Controller is legally required under state law to refrain

from paying state employee salaries in the absence of a budget or other available appropriation,

except as minimally required by the FLSA;

- 1 1 -
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4. For costs of suit incurred herein;

5 ' For such costs and further relief as the Court deems just and proper.

Dated: August 11, 2008
Respectfully submitted,

K. WILLIAM CURTIS
Chief Counsel

Chief Counsel
Attomeys for Petitioners/Plaintiffs
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